the tax base of the assets will impact on

associated tax deductions and future cash

flows of the H3GA group.  The H3GA group

may also recognise existing unrecognised

H3GA deferred tax liabilities.  At this stage,

there is no reliable information upon which to

estimate the impact of the acquisition on the

tax position of HTAL or the H3GA group,

accordingly no estimate of changes to any

such assets or liabilities has been included in

the proforma balance sheets.

The proforma balance sheets reflect the

individual accounting policies of HTAL and

Vodafone Australia respectively. No allowance

for variations in accounting policies between

HTAL and Vodafone Australia has been made

in the H3GA group financial information.

150044 Hutchison Telecom Booklet Text - 270209.indd   12150044 Hutchison Telecom Booklet Text - 270209.indd   12 27/02/2009   10:49:47 AM27/02/2009   10:49:47 AM

13

Audited Audited   Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

HTAL group Vodafone Australia

transaction

adjustments

proforma H3GA

group

proforma HTAL

group

31.Dec.08 31.Mar.08 31.Dec.08 31.Dec.08 31.Dec.08

$m Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4  Note 5

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 134.7   361.7   (406.4)   90.0   -

Trade and other receivables 351.5   378.9   -   730.4   -

Inventories 60.2   19.2   -   79.4   -

Other current assets 45.1   109.3   (12.4)   142.0   -

Total Current Assets 591.5   869.1   (418.8)   1,041.8   -

Non-Current Assets

Receivables 205.3   73.9   -   279.2   1,295.0

Investment accounted for using the equity method 8.5   -   -   8.5   1,124.3

Property, plant and equipment 1,039.6   1,081.2   -   2,120.8   -

Intangible assets 912.0   556.8   1,101.8   2,570.6   -

Other non-current assets 2.8   15.1   -   17.9   -

Total Non-Current Assets 2,168.2   1,727.0   1,101.8   4,997.0   2,419.3

Total Assets 2,759.7   2,596.1   683.0   6,038.8   2,419.3

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Payables 839.8   432.8   (553.0)   719.6   -

Borrowings 1,002.1   36.2   (538.3)   500.0   -

Provisions 3.4   13.3   -   16.7   -

Current tax liabilities -   42.1   -   42.1   -

Other 4.1   81.4   -   85.5   -

Total Current Liabilities 1,849.4   605.8   (1,091.3)   1,363.9   -

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings -   -   2,590.0   2,590.0   1,295.0

Provisions 2.1   3.9   -   6.0   -

Other liabilities -   142.8   -   142.8   -

Deferred tax liabilities -   16.6   -   16.6   -

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2.1   163.3   2,590.0   2,755.4   1,295.0

Total Liabilities 1,851.5   769.1   1,498.7   4,119.3   1,295.0

Net Assets 908.2   1,827.0   (815.7)   1,919.5   1,124.3

Total Equity 908.2   1,827.0   (815.7)   1,919.5   1,124.3

HTAL has not had sufficient access to

Vodafone Australia financial records to

determine the consequences that may arise as

a result of differences in accounting policies or

in the application of accounting policies

between HTAL and Vodafone Australia. The

extent and quantum of any such differences

remains uncertain. HTAL does not make any

representation or any warranty, express or

implied, in relation to the extent or quantum of

any such accounting policy differences.

Table A: Proforma H3GA group and HTAL balance sheets, assuming implementation date
of 31 December 2008